
Morning Liturgy

Upper School
2023 - 2024



2

Morning Liturgy 
August 10th - 18th

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

All Creatures of Our God and King  p. 81
Awake My Soul     p. 87

Opening Psalm  Psalm 100

Make a joyful noise to the Lord, all the earth!
    Serve the Lord with gladness!
    Come into his presence with singing!

Know that the Lord, he is God!
    It is he who made us, and we are his;
    we are his people, and the sheep of his pasture.

Enter his gates with thanksgiving,
    and his courts with praise!
    Give thanks to him; bless his name!

For the Lord is good;
    his steadfast love endures forever,
    and his faithfulness to all generations. ESV



3

Closing Prayer

Author of Light,
eternal God,
pour out your everlasting radiance on us,
who earnestly seek you,
that our lips may praise you,
our lives bless you,
and our meditations glorify you;
through Jesus Christ our Lord.
Amen.

Ludolph of Saxony (1295-1378)

Optional Scripture Reading

1 Kings 1 / 2 / 3 /4



4

Morning Liturgy 
August 21st - 25th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 27

The Lord is my light and my salvation;
    whom shall I fear?
The Lord is the stronghold of my life;
    of whom shall I be afraid?

When evildoers assail me
    to eat up my flesh,
my adversaries and foes,
    it is they who stumble and fall.

Though an army encamp against me,
    my heart shall not fear;
though war arise against me,
    yet I will be confident.

One thing have I asked of the Lord,
    that will I seek after:
that I may dwell in the house of the Lord
    all the days of my life,
to gaze upon the beauty of the Lord
    and to inquire in his temple.

For he will hide me in his shelter
    in the day of trouble;
he will conceal me under the cover of his tent;
    he will lift me high upon a rock.

And now my head shall be lifted up
    above my enemies all around me,
and I will offer in his tent
    sacrifices with shouts of joy;
I will sing and make melody to the Lord.

Hear, O Lord, when I cry aloud;
    be gracious to me and answer me!
You have said, “Seek my face.”
My heart says to you,
    “Your face, Lord, do I seek.”
    Hide not your face from me.
Turn not your servant away in anger,
    O you who have been my help.
Cast me not off; forsake me not,
    O God of my salvation!
For my father and my mother have forsaken me,
    but the Lord will take me in.



5

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Teach me your way, O Lord,
    and lead me on a level path
    because of my enemies.
Give me not up to the will of my adversaries;
    for false witnesses have risen against me,
    and they breathe out violence.

I believe that I shall look upon the goodness of the Lord
    in the land of the living!
Wait for the Lord;
    be strong, and let your heart take courage;
    wait for the Lord!  ESV

Hymn

All Creatures of Our God and King  p. 81
In Christ Alone     p. 104

Closing Prayer

O Lord,
I pray that the fiery and sweet strength of your love
may draw my soul to you from all things that are under heaven,
that I may die for love of your love
as you did die for the love of my love. 
Amen.

Francis of Assisi (1181-1226)

Optional Scripture Reading

1 Kings 5 / 6 / 7 / 8



6

Morning Liturgy 
August 28th - September 1st

Opening Psalm  Psalm 86

Incline your ear, O Lord, and answer me,
    for I am poor and needy.
Preserve my life, for I am godly;
    save your servant, who trusts in you—you are my God.
Be gracious to me, O Lord,
    for to you do I cry all the day.
Gladden the soul of your servant,
    for to you, O Lord, do I lift up my soul.
For you, O Lord, are good and forgiving,
    abounding in steadfast love to all who call upon you.
Give ear, O Lord, to my prayer;
    listen to my plea for grace.
In the day of my trouble I call upon you,
    for you answer me.

There is none like you among the gods, O Lord,
    nor are there any works like yours.
All the nations you have made shall come
    and worship before you, O Lord,
    and shall glorify your name.
For you are great and do wondrous things;
    you alone are God.
Teach me your way, O Lord,
    that I may walk in your truth;
    unite my heart to fear your name.
I give thanks to you, O Lord my God, with my whole heart,
    and I will glorify your name forever.
For great is your steadfast love toward me;
    you have delivered my soul from the depths of Sheol.

O God, insolent men have risen up against me;
    a band of ruthless men seeks my life,
    and they do not set you before them.
But you, O Lord, are a God merciful and gracious,
    slow to anger and abounding in steadfast love and faithfulness.
Turn to me and be gracious to me;
    give your strength to your servant,
    and save the son of your maidservant.
Show me a sign of your favor,
    that those who hate me may see and be put to shame
    because you, Lord, have helped me and comforted me.  ESV



7

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

All Creatures of Our God and King  p. 81
My Hope is Built on Nothing Less  p. 110

Closing Prayer

Almighty and eternal God, so draw our hearts to you,
so guide our minds, so fill our imaginations, so control our wills,
that we may be wholly yours, utterly dedicated to you;
and use us, we pray, as you will,
and always to your glory and the welfare of your people;
through our Lord and Savior Jesus Christ. 
Amen.

William Temple (1881-1944)

Optional Scripture Reading

1 Kings 9 / 10 / 11 



8

Morning Liturgy 
September 4th - 8th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 82

God has taken his place in the divine council;
    in the midst of the gods he holds judgment:
“How long will you judge unjustly
    and show partiality to the wicked? 
Give justice to the weak and the fatherless;
    maintain the right of the afflicted and the destitute.
Rescue the weak and the needy;
    deliver them from the hand of the wicked.”

They have neither knowledge nor understanding,
    they walk about in darkness;
    all the foundations of the earth are shaken.

I said, “You are gods,
    sons of the Most High, all of you;
nevertheless, like men you shall die,
    and fall like any prince.”

Arise, O God, judge the earth;
    for you shall inherit all the nations!  ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  



9

Hymn
Lord of All Hopefulness   p. 108
All Things Bright and Beautiful  p. 84

Closing Prayer

Soul of Christ, sanctify me.
Body of Christ, save me.
Blood of Christ, inebriate me.
Water from the side of Christ, wash me.
Passion of Christ, strengthen me.
O Good Jesus, hear me.
Within your wounds hide me.
Do not let me be separated from you.
From the wicked foe, defend me.
At the hour of my death, call me
and bid me come to you
that with your saints I may praise you
forever and ever. 
Amen.

Anima Christi, p.1370

Optional Scripture Reading

1 Kings 12 / 13 / 14 / 15



10

Morning Liturgy 
September 11th - 15th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 51

Have mercy on me, O God,
    according to your steadfast love;
according to your abundant mercy
    blot out my transgressions.
Wash me thoroughly from my iniquity,
    and cleanse me from my sin!

For I know my transgressions,
    and my sin is ever before me.
Against you, you only, have I sinned
    and done what is evil in your sight,
so that you may be justified in your words
    and blameless in your judgment.
Behold, I was brought forth in iniquity,
    and in sin did my mother conceive me.
Behold, you delight in truth in the inward being,
    and you teach me wisdom in the secret heart.

Purge me with hyssop, and I shall be clean;
    wash me, and I shall be whiter than snow.
Let me hear joy and gladness;
    let the bones that you have broken rejoice.
Hide your face from my sins,
    and blot out all my iniquities.
Create in me a clean heart, O God,
    and renew a right spirit within me.
Cast me not away from your presence,
    and take not your Holy Spirit from me.
Restore to me the joy of your salvation,
    and uphold me with a willing spirit.

Then I will teach transgressors your ways,
    and sinners will return to you.
Deliver me from bloodguiltiness, O God,
    O God of my salvation,
    and my tongue will sing aloud of your righteousness.
O Lord, open my lips,
    and my mouth will declare your praise.
For you will not delight in sacrifice, or I would give it;
    you will not be pleased with a burnt offering.
The sacrifices of God are a broken spirit;
    a broken and contrite heart, O God, you will not despise.



11

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Do good to Zion in your good pleasure;
    build up the walls of Jerusalem;
then will you delight in right sacrifices,
    in burnt offerings and whole burnt offerings;
    then bulls will be offered on your altar.  ESV

Hymn

Lord of All Hopefulness   p. 108
Be Thou My Vision   p. 88

Closing Prayer

Almighty and eternal God,
you resist the proud
but you give grace to the humble.
Grant that we not lose our chief happiness
by growing in pride,
but rather that we ascend into heaven
by the steps of humility,
through Jesus Christ our Lord.
Amen.

Leonine Sacramentary, 6th c.

Optional Scripture Reading

1 Kings 16 / 17 / 18



12

Morning Liturgy 
September 18th - 22nd

Opening Psalm  Psalm 11

In the Lord I take refuge;
how can you say to my soul,
    “Flee like a bird to your mountain,
for behold, the wicked bend the bow;
    they have fitted their arrow to the string
    to shoot in the dark at the upright in heart;
if the foundations are destroyed,
    what can the righteous do?”

The Lord is in his holy temple;
    the Lord’s throne is in heaven;
    his eyes see, his eyelids test the children of man.
The Lord tests the righteous,
    but his soul hates the wicked and the one who loves violence.
Let him rain coals on the wicked;
    fire and sulfur and a scorching wind shall be the portion of their cup.
For the Lord is righteous;
he loves righteous deeds;
    the upright shall behold his face.  ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

Lord of All Hopefulness   p. 108
Amazing Grace    p. 85



13

Closing Prayer

Who can tell what a day may bring forth? 
Cause us, therefore, gracious God, to live every day as if it were to be our last, 
for that we know not but it may be such. 
Cause us to live so at present as we shall wish we had done when we come to die. 
O grant that we may not die with any guilt upon our consciences, 
or any known sin unrepented of, 
but that we may be found in Christ, 
who is our only Savior and Redeemer. 
Amen.

Thomas à Kempis (1380-1471) 

Optional Scripture Reading

1 Kings 19 / 20 / 21 / 22



14

Morning Liturgy 
September 25th - 29th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 56

Be gracious to me, O God, for man tramples on me;
    all day long an attacker oppresses me;
my enemies trample on me all day long,
    for many attack me proudly.
When I am afraid, 
    I put my trust in you.
In God, whose word I praise,
    in God I trust; I shall not be afraid.
    What can flesh do to me?

All day long they injure my cause;
    all their thoughts are against me for evil.
They stir up strife, they lurk;
    they watch my steps,
    as they have waited for my life.
For their crime will they escape?
    In wrath cast down the peoples, O God!

You have kept count of my tossings;
    put my tears in your bottle.
    Are they not in your book?
Then my enemies will turn back
    in the day when I call.
    This I know, that God is for me. 
In God, whose word I praise,
    in the Lord, whose word I praise,
in God I trust; I shall not be afraid.
    What can man do to me?

I must perform my vows to you, O God;
    I will render thank offerings to you.
For you have delivered my soul from death,
    yes, my feet from falling,
that I may walk before God
    in the light of life.   ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer



15

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

Lord of All Hopefulness   p. 108
O Worship the King   p. 119

Closing Prayer

Almighty God, to whom all hearts are open, 
all desires known, and from whom no secrets are hid; 
cleanse the thoughts of our hearts by the inspiration of your Holy Spirit, 
that we may perfectly love you, and worthily magnify your holy Name, 
through Jesus Christ our Lord. 
Amen.

Gregorian Sacramentary, 6th c.

Optional Scripture Reading

1 John 1 / 2 / 3



16

Morning Liturgy 
October 2nd - 6th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 133 & 134

Behold, how good and pleasant it is
    when brothers dwell in unity!
It is like the precious oil on the head,
    running down on the beard,
on the beard of Aaron,
    running down on the collar of his robes!
It is like the dew of Hermon,
    which falls on the mountains of Zion!
For there the Lord has commanded the blessing,
    life forevermore.
__________________________________

Come, bless the Lord, all you servants of the Lord,
    who stand by night in the house of the Lord!
Lift up your hands to the holy place
    and bless the Lord!

May the Lord bless you from Zion,
    he who made heaven and earth!  ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  



17

Hymn

I Sing the Almighty Power of God  p. 103
Praise to the Lord, the Almighty  p. 120

Closing Prayer

O God, you are the bottomless well of peace,
the heavenly sea of love,
the fountain of blessings,
and the giver of affection,
and you send peace to those who receive it.

Open to us this day the sea of your love,
and water us with the flowing streams of your grace.
Make us children of quietness, and heirs of peace.
Kindle the fire of your love in us;
plant holy reverence for you in us;
strengthen our weakness by your power;
bind us closely to you and to each other in one firm bond of unity;
for the sake of Jesus Christ.
Amen.

Syrian Clementine Liturgy, 1st c.

Optional Scripture Reading

1 John 4 / 5 
2 John 1 
3 John 1



18

Morning Liturgy 
October 9th - 13th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 40

I waited patiently for the Lord;
    he inclined to me and heard my cry.
He drew me up from the pit of destruction,
    out of the miry bog,
and set my feet upon a rock,
    making my steps secure.
He put a new song in my mouth,
    a song of praise to our God.
Many will see and fear,
    and put their trust in the Lord.

Blessed is the man who makes
    the Lord his trust,
who does not turn to the proud,
    to those who go astray after a lie!
You have multiplied, O Lord my God,
    your wondrous deeds and your thoughts toward us;
    none can compare with you!
I will proclaim and tell of them,
    yet they are more than can be told.

In sacrifice and offering you have not delighted,
    but you have given me an open ear.
Burnt offering and sin offering
    you have not required.
Then I said, “Behold, I have come;
    in the scroll of the book it is written of me:
I delight to do your will, O my God;
    your law is within my heart.”

I have told the glad news of deliverance
    in the great congregation;
behold, I have not restrained my lips,
    as you know, O Lord.
I have not hidden your deliverance within my heart;
    I have spoken of your faithfulness and your salvation;
I have not concealed your steadfast love and your faithfulness
    from the great congregation.

As for you, O Lord, you will not restrain
    your mercy from me;
your steadfast love and your faithfulness will ever preserve me!
For evils have encompassed me
    beyond number;
my iniquities have overtaken me,
    and I cannot see;



19

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

they are more than the hairs of my head;
    my heart fails me.

Be pleased, O Lord, to deliver me!
    O Lord, make haste to help me!
Let those be put to shame and disappointed altogether
    who seek to snatch away my life;
let those be turned back and brought to dishonor
    who delight in my hurt!
Let those be appalled because of their shame
    who say to me, “Aha, Aha!”

But may all who seek you
    rejoice and be glad in you;
may those who love your salvation
    say continually, “Great is the Lord!”
As for me, I am poor and needy,
    but the Lord takes thought for me.
You are my help and my deliverer;
    do not delay, O my God!  ESV

Hymn

I Sing the Almighty Power of God  p. 103
There is a Fountain   p. 131

Closing Prayer

O Lord Jesus Christ, who is the ineffable joy of Christians, 
take away from us whatever is not of you and make us yours in all things.
We beseech you to hear us, O Lord. 
Amen.

Mozarabic Breviary, 7th c.

Optional Scripture Reading

2 Kings 1 / 2 / 3 



20

Morning Liturgy 
October 16th - 20th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 123 & 130

To you I lift up my eyes,
    O you who are enthroned in the heavens!
Behold, as the eyes of servants
    look to the hand of their master,
as the eyes of a maidservant
    to the hand of her mistress,
so our eyes look to the Lord our God,
    till he has mercy upon us.

Have mercy upon us, O Lord, have mercy upon us,
    for we have had more than enough of contempt.
Our soul has had more than enough
    of the scorn of those who are at ease,
    of the contempt of the proud.
_____________________________

Out of the depths I cry to you, O Lord!
    O Lord, hear my voice!
Let your ears be attentive
    to the voice of my pleas for mercy!

If you, O Lord, should mark iniquities,
    O Lord, who could stand?
But with you there is forgiveness,
    that you may be feared.

I wait for the Lord, my soul waits,
    and in his word I hope;
my soul waits for the Lord
    more than watchmen for the morning,
    more than watchmen for the morning.

O Israel, hope in the Lord!
    For with the Lord there is steadfast love,
    and with him is plentiful redemption.
And he will redeem Israel
    from all his iniquities.  ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer



21

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

I Sing the Almighty Power of God  p. 103
Rock of Ages, Cleft for Me   p. 120

Closing Prayer

I am no longer my own, but yours. 
Put me to what you will, rank me with whom you will. 
Put me to doing, put me to suffering. 
Let me be employed by you or laid aside for you, 
exalted for you or brought low for you. 
Let me be full, let me be empty. 
Let me have all things, let me have nothing. 
I freely and heartily yield all things to your pleasure and disposal. 
And now, O glorious and blessed God,  
Father, Son, and Holy Spirit, 
You are mine, and I am yours. So be it. 
And the covenant which I have made on earth,  
let it be ratified in heaven. 
Amen.  

John Wesley (1703-1791)

Optional Scripture Reading

2 Kings 4 / 5 / 6 / 7 



22

Morning Liturgy 
October 23rd - 27th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 63

O God, you are my God; earnestly I seek you;
    my soul thirsts for you;
my flesh faints for you,
    as in a dry and weary land where there is no water.
So I have looked upon you in the sanctuary,
    beholding your power and glory.
Because your steadfast love is better than life,
    my lips will praise you.
So I will bless you as long as I live;
    in your name I will lift up my hands.

My soul will be satisfied as with fat and rich food,
    and my mouth will praise you with joyful lips,
when I remember you upon my bed,
    and meditate on you in the watches of the night;
for you have been my help,
    and in the shadow of your wings I will sing for joy.
My soul clings to you;
    your right hand upholds me.

But those who seek to destroy my life
    shall go down into the depths of the earth;
they shall be given over to the power of the sword;
    they shall be a portion for jackals.
But the king shall rejoice in God;
    all who swear by him shall exult,
    for the mouths of liars will be stopped.  ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  



23

Hymn

I Sing the Almighty Power of God  p. 103
Come Thou Fount of Every Blessing p. 91

Closing Prayer

Who is like you, Jesus, sweet Jesus?
You are the light of those who are spiritually lost.
You are the life of those who are spiritually dead.
You are the liberation of those who are imprisoned by guilt.
You are the glory of those who hate themselves.
You are the guardian of those who are paralyzed by fear.
You are the guide of those who are bewildered by falsehood.
You are the peace of those who are in turmoil.
You are the prince of those who yearn to be led.
You are the priest of those who seek the truth.

Johann Freylinghausen (1670-1739)

Optional Scripture Reading

2 Kings 8 / 9 / 10 / 11



24

Morning Liturgy 
October 30th - November 3rd

Opening Psalm  Psalm 97

The Lord reigns, let the earth rejoice;
    let the many coastlands be glad!
Clouds and thick darkness are all around him;
    righteousness and justice are the foundation of his throne.
Fire goes before him
    and burns up his adversaries all around.
His lightnings light up the world;
    the earth sees and trembles.
The mountains melt like wax before the Lord,
    before the Lord of all the earth.

The heavens proclaim his righteousness,
    and all the peoples see his glory.
All worshipers of images are put to shame,
    who make their boast in worthless idols;
    worship him, all you gods!

Zion hears and is glad,
    and the daughters of Judah rejoice,
    because of your judgments, O Lord.
For you, O Lord, are most high over all the earth;
    you are exalted far above all gods.

O you who love the Lord, hate evil!
    He preserves the lives of his saints;
    he delivers them from the hand of the wicked.
Light is sown for the righteous,
    and joy for the upright in heart.
Rejoice in the Lord, O you righteous,
    and give thanks to his holy name! ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  



25

Hymn

Love Divine, All Love’s Excelling  p. 109
Holy, Holy, Holy    p. 99

Closing Prayer

Guide us, Lord,
in all the changes and varieties of the world;
that we may have evenness and tranquility of spirit:
that we may not grumble in adversity
nor grow proud in prosperity,
but in serene faith surrender our souls
to your most divine will;
through Jesus Christ our Lord.
Amen.

Jeremy Taylor (1613-1667)

Optional Scripture Reading

2 Kings 12 / 13 / 14  



26

Morning Liturgy 
November 6th - 10th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 5

Give ear to my words, O Lord;
    consider my groaning.
Give attention to the sound of my cry,
    my King and my God,
    for to you do I pray.
O Lord, in the morning you hear my voice;
    in the morning I prepare a sacrifice for you and watch.

For you are not a God who delights in wickedness;
    evil may not dwell with you.
The boastful shall not stand before your eyes;
    you hate all evildoers.
You destroy those who speak lies;
    the Lord abhors the bloodthirsty and deceitful man.

But I, through the abundance of your steadfast love,
    will enter your house.
I will bow down toward your holy temple
    in the fear of you.
Lead me, O Lord, in your righteousness
    because of my enemies;
    make your way straight before me.

For there is no truth in their mouth;
    their inmost self is destruction;
their throat is an open grave;
    they flatter with their tongue.
Make them bear their guilt, O God;
    let them fall by their own counsels;
because of the abundance of their transgressions cast them out,
    for they have rebelled against you.

But let all who take refuge in you rejoice;
    let them ever sing for joy,
and spread your protection over them,
    that those who love your name may exult in you.
For you bless the righteous, O Lord;
    you cover him with favor as with a shield.  ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer



27

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

Love Divine, All Love’s Excelling  p. 109
Praise My Soul the King of Heaven  p. 99

Closing Prayer

You are great, O Lord,
and greatly to be praised;
great is your power,
and your wisdom is infinite.
We would praise you without ceasing.
You call us to delight in your praise,
for you have made us for yourself,
and our hearts find no rest until we rest in you;
with the Father and the Holy Spirit
all glory, praise, and honor be to you,
both now and forevermore. 
Amen.

Augustine of Hippo (354-430)

Optional Scripture Reading

2 Kings 15 / 16 / 17 / 18



28

Morning Liturgy 
November 13th - 17th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 114

When Israel went out from Egypt,
    the house of Jacob from a people of strange language,
Judah became his sanctuary,
    Israel his dominion.

The sea looked and fled;
    Jordan turned back.
The mountains skipped like rams,
    the hills like lambs.

What ails you, O sea, that you flee?
    O Jordan, that you turn back?
O mountains, that you skip like rams?
    O hills, like lambs?

Tremble, O Earth, at the presence of the Lord,
    at the presence of the God of Jacob,
who turns the rock into a pool of water,
    the flint into a spring of water.  ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

Love Divine, All Love’s Excelling  p. 109
All I Have is Christ    p. 99



29

Closing Prayer

O God,
you never forsake
those who hope in you.
Grant that we
may live in the hope
you have given us by your Word
as an anchor of our souls,
sure and steadfast,
to preserve us unshaken and secure
in all the storms of this life;
through Jesus Christ our Lord.
Amen.

The Priest’s Prayer Book, p.1865

Optional Scripture Reading

2 Kings 19 / 20 / 21 / 22



30

Morning Liturgy 
November 27th - December 1st

Opening Psalm  Psalm 25

To you, O Lord, I lift up my soul.
O my God, in you I trust;
    let me not be put to shame;
    let not my enemies exult over me.
Indeed, none who wait for you shall be put to shame;
    they shall be ashamed who are wantonly treacherous.

Make me to know your ways, O Lord;
    teach me your paths.
Lead me in your truth and teach me,
    for you are the God of my salvation;
    for you I wait all the day long.

Remember your mercy, O Lord, and your steadfast love,
    for they have been from of old.
Remember not the sins of my youth or my transgressions;
    according to your steadfast love remember me,
    for the sake of your goodness, O Lord!

Good and upright is the Lord;
    therefore he instructs sinners in the way.
He leads the humble in what is right,
    and teaches the humble his way.
All the paths of the Lord are steadfast love and faithfulness,
    for those who keep his covenant and his testimonies.

For your name’s sake, O Lord,
    pardon my guilt, for it is great.
Who is the man who fears the Lord?
    Him will he instruct in the way that he should choose.
His soul shall abide in well-being,
    and his offspring shall inherit the land.
The friendship of the Lord is for those who fear him,
    and he makes known to them his covenant.
My eyes are ever toward the Lord,
    for he will pluck my feet out of the net.

Turn to me and be gracious to me,
    for I am lonely and afflicted.
The troubles of my heart are enlarged;
    bring me out of my distresses.
Consider my affliction and my trouble,
    and forgive all my sins.
Consider how many are my foes,
    and with what violent hatred they hate me.



31

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Oh, guard my soul, and deliver me!
    Let me not be put to shame, for I take refuge in you.
May integrity and uprightness preserve me,
    for I wait for you.

Redeem Israel, O God,
    out of all his troubles. ESV

Hymn

Come Thou Long Expected Jesus  p. 92
O Come, O Come Emmanuel  p. 112

Closing Prayer

O Root of Jesse, standing as a sign among the peoples; 
before you kings will shut their mouths, 
to you the nations will make their prayer: 
Come and deliver us, and delay no longer. 
Amen. 

Advent Prayer of the Early Church

Optional Scripture Reading

2 Kings 23 / 24 / 25



32

Morning Liturgy 
December 4th - 8th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 85

Lord, you were favorable to your land;
    you restored the fortunes of Jacob.
You forgave the iniquity of your people;
    you covered all their sin. 
You withdrew all your wrath;
    you turned from your hot anger.

Restore us again, O God of our salvation,
    and put away your indignation toward us!
Will you be angry with us forever?
    Will you prolong your anger to all generations?
Will you not revive us again,
    that your people may rejoice in you?
Show us your steadfast love, O Lord,
    and grant us your salvation.

Let me hear what God the Lord will speak,
    for he will speak peace to his people, to his saints;
    but let them not turn back to folly.
Surely his salvation is near to those who fear him,
    that glory may dwell in our land.

Steadfast love and faithfulness meet;
    righteousness and peace kiss each other.
Faithfulness springs up from the ground,
    and righteousness looks down from the sky.
Yes, the Lord will give what is good,
    and our land will yield its increase.
Righteousness will go before him
    and make his footsteps a way. ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  



33

Hymn

The First Nowell    p. 127
God Rest Ye Merry, Gentlemen  p. 94

Closing Prayer

O Morning Star, 
splendor of light eternal and sun of righteousness: 
Come and enlighten those who dwell in darkness  
and the shadow of death. 
Amen. 

Advent Prayer of the Early Church

Optional Scripture Reading

James 1 / 2 / 3



34

Morning Liturgy 
December 11th - 15th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 146

Praise the Lord!
Praise the Lord, O my soul!
I will praise the Lord as long as I live;
    I will sing praises to my God while I have my being.

Put not your trust in princes,
    in a son of man, in whom there is no salvation.
When his breath departs, he returns to the earth;
    on that very day his plans perish.

Blessed is he whose help is the God of Jacob,
    whose hope is in the Lord his God,
who made heaven and earth,
    the sea, and all that is in them,
who keeps faith forever;
    who executes justice for the oppressed,
    who gives food to the hungry.

The Lord sets the prisoners free;
    the Lord opens the eyes of the blind.
The Lord lifts up those who are bowed down;
    the Lord loves the righteous.
The Lord watches over the sojourners;
    he upholds the widow and the fatherless,
    but the way of the wicked he brings to ruin.

The Lord will reign forever,
    your God, O Zion, to all generations.
Praise the Lord! ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  



35

Hymn

O Come All Ye Faithful   p. 111
Go Tell it On The Mountain  p. 99

Closing Prayer

O Wisdom, coming forth from the mouth of the Most High, 
reaching from one end to the other, 
mightily and sweetly ordering all things: 
Come and teach us the way of prudence. 
Amen. 

Advent Prayer of the Early Church

Optional Scripture Reading

James 4 / 5



36

Morning Liturgy 
January 3rd - 5th

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Opening Psalm  Psalm 14

The fool says in his heart, “There is no God.”
    They are corrupt, they do abominable deeds;
    there is none who does good.

The Lord looks down from heaven on the children of man,
    to see if there are any who understand,
    who seek after God.

They have all turned aside; together they have become corrupt;
    there is none who does good,
    not even one.

Have they no knowledge, all the evildoers
    who eat up my people as they eat bread
    and do not call upon the Lord?

There they are in great terror,
    for God is with the generation of the righteous.
You would shame the plans of the poor,
    but the Lord is his refuge.

Oh, that salvation for Israel would come out of Zion!
    When the Lord restores the fortunes of his people,
    let Jacob rejoice, let Israel be glad.   ESV



37

Hymn

I Heard the Voice of Jesus Say  p. 102
Come Behold the Wondrous Mystery p. 89

Closing Prayer

Lord, inspire us to read your Scriptures and to meditate upon them day and night. 
We beg you to give us real understanding of what we need, 
that we in turn may put its precepts into practice. 
Yet we know that understanding and good intentions are worthless, 
unless rooted in your graceful love. 
So we ask that the words of Scriptures may also be not just signs on a page, 
but channels of grace into our hearts. 
Amen. 

Origen of Alexandria (184-253)

Optional Scripture Reading

Daniel 1 / 2 / 3 / 4



38

Morning Liturgy 
January 8th - 12th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 8

O Lord, our Lord,
    how majestic is your name in all the earth!
You have set your glory above the heavens.
    Out of the mouth of babies and infants,
you have established strength because of your foes,
    to still the enemy and the avenger.

When I look at your heavens, the work of your fingers,
    the moon and the stars, which you have set in place,
what is man that you are mindful of him,
    and the son of man that you care for him?

Yet you have made him a little lower than the heavenly beings
    and crowned him with glory and honor.
You have given him dominion over the works of your hands;
    you have put all things under his feet,
all sheep and oxen,
    and also the beasts of the field,
the birds of the heavens, and the fish of the sea,
    whatever passes along the paths of the seas.

O Lord, our Lord,
    how majestic is your name in all the earth!  ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  



39

Hymn

I Heard the Voice of Jesus Say  p. 102
Come Behold the Wondrous Mystery p. 89

Closing Prayer

Almighty God,
a thousand years in your sight pass as a watch in the night.
Let us run with endurance the race that is set before us,
forgetting what lies behind
and straining forward to what lies ahead,
that so finally by your mercy
we may obtain the crown of everlasting life;
through Jesus Christ our Lord.
Amen.

John Wallace Suter, p.1919

Optional Scripture Reading

Daniel 5 / 6 / 7 / 8



40

Morning Liturgy 
January 15th - 19th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 119:1-16

Blessed are those whose way is blameless,
    who walk in the law of the Lord!
Blessed are those who keep his testimonies,
    who seek him with their whole heart,
who also do no wrong,
    but walk in his ways!
You have commanded your precepts
    to be kept diligently.
Oh that my ways may be steadfast
    in keeping your statutes!
Then I shall not be put to shame,
    having my eyes fixed on all your commandments.
I will praise you with an upright heart,
    when I learn your righteous rules.
I will keep your statutes;
    do not utterly forsake me!

How can a young man keep his way pure?
    By guarding it according to your word.
With my whole heart I seek you;
    let me not wander from your commandments!
I have stored up your word in my heart,
    that I might not sin against you.
Blessed are you, O Lord;
    teach me your statutes!
With my lips I declare
    all the rules of your mouth.
In the way of your testimonies I delight
    as much as in all riches.
I will meditate on your precepts
    and fix my eyes on your ways.
I will delight in your statutes;
    I will not forget your word.  ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer



41

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

I Heard the Voice of Jesus Say  p. 102
How Firm a Foundation   p. 101

Closing Prayer

Eternal God, out of whose absolute power and infinite intelligence  
the whole universe has come into being,  
we humbly confess that we have not loved you with our hearts, souls and minds, and we have not 
loved our neighbors as Christ loved us.  
We have all too often lived by our own selfish impulses  
rather than by the life of sacrificial love as revealed by Christ.  
We often give in order to receive.  
We love our friends and hate our enemies.  
We go the first mile but dare not travel the second.  
We forgive but dare not forget.  
And so as we look within ourselves, we are confronted with the appalling fact that the history of our 
lives is the history of an eternal revolt against you.  
But you, O God, have mercy upon us.  
Forgive us for what we could have been but failed to be.  
Give us the intelligence to know your will.  
Give us the courage to do your will.  
Give us the devotion to love your will.  
In the name and spirit of Jesus, we pray. 
Amen. 

Martin Luther King, Jr. (1929-1968)

Optional Scripture Reading

Daniel 9 / 10 / 11 / 12



42

Morning Liturgy 
January 22nd - 26th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 119:33-48

Teach me, O Lord, the way of your statutes;
    and I will keep it to the end.
Give me understanding, that I may keep your law
    and observe it with my whole heart.
Lead me in the path of your commandments,
    for I delight in it.
Incline my heart to your testimonies,
    and not to selfish gain!
Turn my eyes from looking at worthless things;
    and give me life in your ways.
Confirm to your servant your promise,
    that you may be feared.
Turn away the reproach that I dread,
    for your rules are good.
Behold, I long for your precepts;
    in your righteousness give me life!

Let your steadfast love come to me, O Lord,
    your salvation according to your promise;
then shall I have an answer for him who taunts me,
    for I trust in your word.
And take not the word of truth utterly out of my mouth,
    for my hope is in your rules.
I will keep your law continually,
    forever and ever,
and I shall walk in a wide place,
    for I have sought your precepts.
I will also speak of your testimonies before kings
    and shall not be put to shame,
for I find my delight in your commandments,
    which I love.
I will lift up my hands toward your commandments, which I love,
    and I will meditate on your statutes. ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer



43

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

I Heard the Voice of Jesus Say  p. 102
Come Down, O Love Divine  p. 90

Closing Prayer

O Lord, fountain of all wisdom and learning, 
grant that I may be fit to acquire knowledge; 
strengthen my memory faithfully to retain what I may have learned:  
govern my heart, that I may be willing and even eager to profit. 
Be pleased to infuse your Spirit into me, 
the Spirit of understanding, of truth, judgment, and prudence,  
lest my study be without success, 
and the labor of my teacher be in vain. 
In whatever kind of study I engage, 
enable me to remember to keep its proper end in view— 
to know you in Christ Jesus your Son; 
and may everything that I learn assist me 
to observe the right rule of godliness. 
Amen. 

John Calvin (1509-1564)

Optional Scripture Reading

Hebrews 1 / 2 / 3 



44

Morning Liturgy 
January 29th - February 2nd

Opening Psalm  Psalm 119:105-120

Your word is a lamp to my feet
    and a light to my path.
I have sworn an oath and confirmed it,
    to keep your righteous rules.
I am severely afflicted;
    give me life, O Lord, according to your word!
Accept my freewill offerings of praise, O Lord,
    and teach me your rules.
I hold my life in my hand continually,
    but I do not forget your law.
The wicked have laid a snare for me,
    but I do not stray from your precepts.
Your testimonies are my heritage forever,
    for they are the joy of my heart.
I incline my heart to perform your statutes
    forever, to the end.

I hate the double-minded,
    but I love your law.
You are my hiding place and my shield;
    I hope in your word.
Depart from me, you evildoers,
    that I may keep the commandments of my God.
Uphold me according to your promise, that I may live,
    and let me not be put to shame in my hope!
Hold me up, that I may be safe
    and have regard for your statutes continually!
You spurn all who go astray from your statutes,
    for their cunning is in vain.
All the wicked of the earth you discard like dross,
    therefore I love your testimonies.
My flesh trembles for fear of you,
    and I am afraid of your judgments.  ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer



45

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

How Firm a Foundation   p. 101
A Mighty Fortress Is Our God  p. 80

Closing Prayer

O sweet Savior Christ,
in your undeserved love for us
you were prepared to suffer the painful death of the cross:
let me not be cold or even lukewarm in my love for you.
Lord, help me to face the truth about myself.
Help me to hear my words as others hear them,
to see my face as others see me;
Let me be honest enough to recognize my impatience and conceit;
Let me recognize my anger and selfishness;
Give me sufficient humility to accept my own weaknesses for what they are.
Give me the grace – at least in your presence – to say. ‘I was wrong – forgive me.’
God, the Father of our Lord Jesus Christ,
increase in us faith and truth and gentleness
and grant us part and lot among the saints.

Polycarp of Smyrna (69-155)

Optional Scripture Reading

Hebrews 4 / 5 / 6



46

Morning Liturgy 
February 5th - 9th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 76

In Judah God is known;
    his name is great in Israel.
His abode has been established in Salem,
    his dwelling place in Zion.
There he broke the flashing arrows,
    the shield, the sword, and the weapons of war. 

Glorious are you, more majestic
    than the mountains full of prey.
The stouthearted were stripped of their spoil;
    they sank into sleep;
all the men of war
    were unable to use their hands.
At your rebuke, O God of Jacob,
    both rider and horse lay stunned.

But you, you are to be feared!
    Who can stand before you
    when once your anger is roused?
From the heavens you uttered judgment;
    the earth feared and was still,
when God arose to establish judgment,
    to save all the humble of the earth. 

Surely the wrath of man shall praise you;
    the remnant of wrath you will put on like a belt.
Make your vows to the Lord your God and perform them;
    let all around him bring gifts
    to him who is to be feared,
who cuts off the spirit of princes,
    who is to be feared by the kings of the earth.  ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  



47

Hymn

How Firm a Foundation   p. 101
All Glory Be to God on High  p. 82

Closing Prayer

O Lord Jesus,
Creator of all things,
light of the glory
of the Father in heaven.
I thank you for letting me see
the light of a new day!
Bright Sun of Righteousness,
arise and shine in my heart,
so that I may walk as a child of light as in the day,
and finally see you
in the eternal light of joy everlasting.
Amen.

Wilhelm Löhe, p.1914

Optional Scripture Reading

Hebrews 7 / 8 / 9 



48

Morning Liturgy 
February 12th - 16th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 66

Shout for joy to God, all the earth;
    sing the glory of his name;
    give to him glorious praise!
Say to God, “How awesome are your deeds!
    So great is your power that your enemies come cringing to you.
All the earth worships you
    and sings praises to you;
    they sing praises to your name.” 

Come and see what God has done:
    he is awesome in his deeds toward the children of man.
He turned the sea into dry land;
    they passed through the river on foot.
There did we rejoice in him,
    who rules by his might forever,
whose eyes keep watch on the nations—
    let not the rebellious exalt themselves. 

Bless our God, O peoples;
    let the sound of his praise be heard,
who has kept our soul among the living
    and has not let our feet slip.
For you, O God, have tested us;
    you have tried us as silver is tried.
You brought us into the net;
    you laid a crushing burden on our backs;
you let men ride over our heads;
    we went through fire and through water;
yet you have brought us out to a place of abundance.

I will come into your house with burnt offerings;
    I will perform my vows to you,
that which my lips uttered
    and my mouth promised when I was in trouble.
I will offer to you burnt offerings of fattened animals,
    with the smoke of the sacrifice of rams;
I will make an offering of bulls and goats. 

Come and hear, all you who fear God,
    and I will tell what he has done for my soul.
I cried to him with my mouth,
    and high praise was on my tongue.
If I had cherished iniquity in my heart,
    the Lord would not have listened.



49

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

But truly God has listened;
    he has attended to the voice of my prayer.

Blessed be God,
    because he has not rejected my prayer
    or removed his steadfast love from me.  ESV

Hymn

How Firm a Foundation   p. 101
How Deep the Father’s Love   p. 100

Closing Prayer

O God, you are the bottomless well of peace,
the heavenly sea of love,
the fountain of blessings,
and the giver of affection,
and you send peace to those who receive it.

Open to us this day the sea of your love,
and water us with the flowing streams of your grace.
Make us children of quietness, and heirs of peace.
Kindle the fire of your love in us;
plant holy reverence for you in us;
strengthen our weakness by your power;
bind us closely to you and to each other in one firm bond of unity;
for the sake of Jesus Christ.
Amen.

Syrian Clementine Liturgy, 1st c.

Optional Scripture Reading

Hebrews 10 / 11 / 12 / 13 



50

Morning Liturgy 
February 19th - 23rd

Opening Psalm  Psalm 49

Hear this, all peoples!
    Give ear, all inhabitants of the world,
both low and high,
    rich and poor together!
My mouth shall speak wisdom;
    the meditation of my heart shall be understanding.
I will incline my ear to a proverb;
    I will solve my riddle to the music of the lyre.

Why should I fear in times of trouble,
    when the iniquity of those who cheat me surrounds me,
those who trust in their wealth
    and boast of the abundance of their riches?
Truly no man can ransom another,
    or give to God the price of his life,
for the ransom of their life is costly
    and can never suffice,
that he should live on forever
    and never see the pit.

For he sees that even the wise die;
    the fool and the stupid alike must perish
    and leave their wealth to others.
Their graves are their homes forever,
    their dwelling places to all generations,
    though they called lands by their own names.
Man in his pomp will not remain;
    he is like the beasts that perish.

This is the path of those who have foolish confidence;
    yet after them people approve of their boasts.
Like sheep they are appointed for Sheol;
    death shall be their shepherd,
and the upright shall rule over them in the morning.
    Their form shall be consumed in Sheol, with no place to dwell.
But God will ransom my soul from the power of Sheol,
    for he will receive me. 

Be not afraid when a man becomes rich,
    when the glory of his house increases.
For when he dies he will carry nothing away;
    his glory will not go down after him.
For though, while he lives, he counts himself blessed
    — and though you get praise when you do well for yourself—



51

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

his soul will go to the generation of his fathers,
    who will never again see light.
Man in his pomp yet without understanding is like the beasts that perish.  ESV

Hymn

How Firm a Foundation   p. 101
The Spacious Firmament on High  p. 129

Closing Prayer

Father,
give completeness to beginners,
understanding to the little ones,
and help to those who are running their course.

Give sorrow to the negligent,
fervor to the lukewarm,
and to the mature a true humility,
for the sake of Christ Jesus our Lord.
Amen.

Iranaeus of Lyon (130-202)

Optional Scripture Reading

John 1 / 2 / 3 / 4



52

Morning Liturgy 
February 26th - March 1st

Opening Psalm  Psalm 17

Hear a just cause, O Lord; attend to my cry!
    Give ear to my prayer from lips free of deceit!
From your presence let my vindication come!
    Let your eyes behold the right!

You have tried my heart, you have visited me by night,
    you have tested me, and you will find nothing;
    I have purposed that my mouth will not transgress.
With regard to the works of man, by the word of your lips
    I have avoided the ways of the violent.
My steps have held fast to your paths;
    my feet have not slipped.

I call upon you, for you will answer me, O God;
    incline your ear to me; hear my words.
Wondrously show your steadfast love,
    O Savior of those who seek refuge
    from their adversaries at your right hand.

Keep me as the apple of your eye;
    hide me in the shadow of your wings,
from the wicked who do me violence,
    my deadly enemies who surround me.

They close their hearts to pity;
    with their mouths they speak arrogantly.
They have now surrounded our steps;
    they set their eyes to cast us to the ground.
He is like a lion eager to tear,
    as a young lion lurking in ambush.

Arise, O Lord! Confront him, subdue him!
    Deliver my soul from the wicked by your sword,
from men by your hand, O Lord,
    from men of the world whose portion is in this life.
You fill their womb with treasure;
    they are satisfied with children,
    and they leave their abundance to their infants.

As for me, I shall behold your face in righteousness;
    when I awake, I shall be satisfied with your likeness.  ESV



53

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

How Firm a Foundation   p. 101
Songs of Thankfulness and Praise  p. 126

Closing Prayer

Our Holy Father, we confess the weakness and sinfulness of our lives.  
We have often turned away from you to seek our own desires.  
And often when we have done no evil, we have undertaken nothing of good, and so have been guilty 
of uselessness and neglect.  
From this sin of idleness and indifference set us free.  
Lead us into fruitful efforts and deliver us from profitless lives.  
We ask this in the name of Jesus. 
Amen.  

Martin Luther King, Jr. (1929-1968)

Optional Scripture Reading

John 5 / 6 / 7 / 8



54

Morning Liturgy 
March 4th - 8th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 39

I said, “I will guard my ways,
    that I may not sin with my tongue;
I will guard my mouth with a muzzle,
    so long as the wicked are in my presence.”
I was mute and silent;
    I held my peace to no avail,
and my distress grew worse.
    My heart became hot within me.
As I mused, the fire burned;
    then I spoke with my tongue:

“O Lord, make me know my end
    and what is the measure of my days;
    let me know how fleeting I am!
Behold, you have made my days a few handbreadths,
    and my lifetime is as nothing before you.
Surely all mankind stands as a mere breath! 
    Surely a man goes about as a shadow!
Surely for nothing they are in turmoil;
    man heaps up wealth and does not know who will gather!

“And now, O Lord, for what do I wait?
    My hope is in you.
Deliver me from all my transgressions.
    Do not make me the scorn of the fool!
I am mute; I do not open my mouth,
    for it is you who have done it.
Remove your stroke from me;
    I am spent by the hostility of your hand.
 When you discipline a man
    with rebukes for sin,
you consume like a moth what is dear to him;
    surely all mankind is a mere breath! 

“Hear my prayer, O Lord,
    and give ear to my cry;
    hold not your peace at my tears!
For I am a sojourner with you,
    a guest, like all my fathers.
Look away from me, that I may smile again,
    before I depart and am no more!”  ESV



55

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
     Amen.  

Hymn

Godhead Here in Hiding   p. 95
How Deep the Father’s Love for Us  p. 100

Closing Prayer

O God, who has folded back the mantle of the night  
to clothe us in the golden glory of the day,  
chase from our hearts all gloomy thoughts,  
and make us glad with the brightness of hope,  
that we may effectively aspire to unwon virtues,  
through Jesus Christ our Lord. 
Amen. 

Ancient Collect

Optional Scripture Reading

John 9 / 10 / 11



56

Morning Liturgy 
March 11th - 15th

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Opening Psalm  Psalm 53

The fool says in his heart, “There is no God.”
    They are corrupt, doing abominable iniquity;
    there is none who does good.

God looks down from heaven
    on the children of man
to see if there are any who understand,
    who seek after God.

They have all fallen away;
    together they have become corrupt;
there is none who does good,
    not even one.

Have those who work evil no knowledge,
    who eat up my people as they eat bread,
    and do not call upon God?

There they are, in great terror,
    where there is no terror!
For God scatters the bones of him who encamps against you;
    you put them to shame, for God has rejected them.

Oh, that salvation for Israel would come out of Zion!
    When God restores the fortunes of his people,
    let Jacob rejoice, let Israel be glad. ESV



57

Hymn

Godhead Here in Hiding   p. 95
O the Deep, Deep Love of Jesus  p. 118

Closing Prayer

Give me, O Lord,  
a steadfast heart, which no unworthy thought can drag down;  
an unconquered heart, which no tribulation can wear out; 
an upright heart, which no unworthy purpose can tempt aside.  
Bestow upon me understanding to know you,  
Diligence to seek you, 
Wisdom to find you, 
And faithfulness that finally may embrace you. 
Amen.  

Thomas Aquinas (1225-1274)

Optional Scripture Reading

John 12 / 13 / 14



58

Morning Liturgy 
March 18th - 22nd

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Opening Psalm  Psalm 70

Make haste, O God, to deliver me!
    O Lord, make haste to help me!
Let them be put to shame and confusion
    who seek my life!
Let them be turned back and brought to dishonor
    who delight in my hurt!
Let them turn back because of their shame
    who say, “Aha, Aha!”

May all who seek you
    rejoice and be glad in you!
May those who love your salvation
    say evermore, “God is great!”
But I am poor and needy;
    hasten to me, O God!
You are my help and my deliverer;
    O Lord, do not delay!  ESV

Hymn

Godhead Here in Hiding   p. 95
O Sacred Head Sore Wounded  p. 115



59

Closing Prayer

O sweet Savior Christ,
in your undeserved love for us
you were prepared to suffer the painful death of the cross:
let me not be cold or even lukewarm in my love for you.
Lord, help me to face the truth about myself.
Help me to hear my words as others hear them,
to see my face as others see me;
Let me be honest enough to recognize my impatience and conceit;
Let me recognize my anger and selfishness;
Give me sufficient humility to accept my own weaknesses for what they are.
Give me the grace – at least in your presence – to say. ‘I was wrong – forgive me.’
God, the Father of our Lord Jesus Christ,
increase in us faith and truth and gentleness
and grant us part and lot among the saints.

Polycarp of Smyrna (69-155)

Optional Scripture Reading

John 15 / 16 / 17 / 18



60

Morning Liturgy 
March 25th - 29th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 22: 1-21

My God, my God, why have you forsaken me?
    Why are you so far from saving me, from the words of my groaning?
O my God, I cry by day, but you do not answer,
    and by night, but I find no rest.

Yet you are holy,
    enthroned on the praises of Israel.
In you our fathers trusted;
    they trusted, and you delivered them.
To you they cried and were rescued;
    in you they trusted and were not put to shame.

But I am a worm and not a man,
    scorned by mankind and despised by the people.
All who see me mock me;
    they make mouths at me; they wag their heads;
“He trusts in the Lord; let him deliver him;
    let him rescue him, for he delights in him!”

Yet you are he who took me from the womb;
    you made me trust you at my mother’s breasts.
On you was I cast from my birth,
    and from my mother’s womb you have been my God.
Be not far from me,
    for trouble is near, and there is none to help.

Many bulls encompass me;
    strong bulls of Bashan surround me;
they open wide their mouths at me,
    like a ravening and roaring lion.

I am poured out like water,
    and all my bones are out of joint;
my heart is like wax;
    it is melted within my breast;
my strength is dried up like a potsherd,
    and my tongue sticks to my jaws;
    you lay me in the dust of death.

For dogs encompass me;
    a company of evildoers encircles me;
they have pierced my hands and feet —
I can count all my bones—
    they stare and gloat over me;



61

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

they divide my garments among them,
    and for my clothing they cast lots.

But you, O Lord, do not be far off!
    O you my help, come quickly to my aid!
Deliver my soul from the sword,
    my precious life from the power of the dog!
    Save me from the mouth of the lion!
You have rescued me from the horns of the wild oxen! ESV

Hymn

Godhead Here in Hiding   p. 95
What Wondrous Love is This  p. 132

Closing Prayer

O Lord,
I pray that the fiery and sweet strength of your love
may draw my soul to you from all things that are under heaven,
that I may die for love of your love
as you did die for the love of my love. 
Amen.

Francis of Assisi (1181-1226)

Optional Scripture Reading

John 19 / 20 / 21



62

Morning Liturgy 
April 8th - 12th

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Opening Psalm  Psalm 22: 22-31

I will tell of your name to my brothers;
    in the midst of the congregation I will praise you:
You who fear the Lord, praise him!
    All you offspring of Jacob, glorify him,
    and stand in awe of him, all you offspring of Israel!
For he has not despised or abhorred
    the affliction of the afflicted,
and he has not hidden his face from him,
    but has heard, when he cried to him.

From you comes my praise in the great congregation;
    my vows I will perform before those who fear him.
The afflicted shall eat and be satisfied;
    those who seek him shall praise the Lord!
    May your hearts live forever!

All the ends of the earth shall remember
    and turn to the Lord,
and all the families of the nations
    shall worship before you.
For kingship belongs to the Lord,
    and he rules over the nations.

All the prosperous of the earth eat and worship;
    before him shall bow all who go down to the dust,
    even the one who could not keep himself alive.
Posterity shall serve him;
    it shall be told of the Lord to the coming generation;
they shall come and proclaim his righteousness to a people yet unborn,
    that he has done it. ESV



63

Hymn

All Glory Be to God on High  p. 82
That Easter Day with Joy was Bright p. 130

Closing Prayer

The Day of Resurrection has dawned upon us, the day of true light and life, 
wherein Christ, the life of believers, arose from the dead.  
Let us give abundant thanks and praise to God,  
that while we solemnly celebrate the day of our Lord’s resurrection,  
He may be pleased to bestow on us quiet peace and special gladness;  
so that being protected from morning to night by His favoring mercy,  
we may rejoice in the gift of our Redeemer. 
Amen. 

Mozarabic Breviary, 7th c.

Optional Scripture Reading

Zechariah 1 / 2 / 3



64

Morning Liturgy 
April 15th - 19th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 91

He who dwells in the shelter of the Most High
    will abide in the shadow of the Almighty.
I will say to the Lord, “My refuge and my fortress,
    my God, in whom I trust.”

For he will deliver you from the snare of the fowler
    and from the deadly pestilence.
He will cover you with his pinions,
    and under his wings you will find refuge;
    his faithfulness is a shield and buckler.
You will not fear the terror of the night,
    nor the arrow that flies by day,
nor the pestilence that stalks in darkness,
    nor the destruction that wastes at noonday.

A thousand may fall at your side,
    ten thousand at your right hand,
    but it will not come near you.
You will only look with your eyes
    and see the recompense of the wicked.

Because you have made the Lord your dwelling place—
    the Most High, who is my refuge —
 no evil shall be allowed to befall you,
    no plague come near your tent.

For he will command his angels concerning you
    to guard you in all your ways.
On their hands they will bear you up,
    lest you strike your foot against a stone.
You will tread on the lion and the adder;
    the young lion and the serpent you will trample underfoot.

“Because he holds fast to me in love, I will deliver him;
    I will protect him, because he knows my name.
When he calls to me, I will answer him;
    I will be with him in trouble;
    I will rescue him and honor him.
With long life I will satisfy him
    and show him my salvation.” ESV



65

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

All Glory Be to God on High  p. 82
Jesus Paid It All    p. 107

Closing Prayer

You are great, O Lord,
and greatly to be praised;
great is your power,
and your wisdom is infinite.
We would praise you without ceasing.
You call us to delight in your praise,
for you have made us for yourself,
and our hearts find no rest until we rest in you;
with the Father and the Holy Spirit
all glory, praise, and honor be to you,
both now and forevermore. 
Amen.

Augustine of Hippo (354-430)

Optional Scripture Reading

Zechariah 4 / 5 / 6 



66

Morning Liturgy 
April 22nd - 26th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 141

O Lord, I call upon you; hasten to me!
    Give ear to my voice when I call to you!
Let my prayer be counted as incense before you,
    and the lifting up of my hands as the evening sacrifice!

Set a guard, O Lord, over my mouth;
    keep watch over the door of my lips!
Do not let my heart incline to any evil,
    to busy myself with wicked deeds
in company with men who work iniquity,
    and let me not eat of their delicacies!

Let a righteous man strike me—it is a kindness;
    let him rebuke me—it is oil for my head;
    let my head not refuse it.
Yet my prayer is continually against their evil deeds.
When their judges are thrown over the cliff,
    then they shall hear my words, for they are pleasant.
As when one plows and breaks up the earth,
    so shall our bones be scattered at the mouth of Sheol.

But my eyes are toward you, O God, my Lord;
    in you I seek refuge; leave me not defenseless!
Keep me from the trap that they have laid for me
    and from the snares of evildoers!
Let the wicked fall into their own nets,
    while I pass by safely. ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  



67

Hymn

All Glory Be to God on High  p. 82
The King of Love My Shepherd Is  p. 128

Closing Prayer

Soul of Christ, sanctify me.
Body of Christ, save me.
Blood of Christ, inebriate me.
Water from the side of Christ, wash me.
Passion of Christ, strengthen me.
O Good Jesus, hear me.
Within your wounds hide me.
Do not let me be separated from you.
From the wicked foe, defend me.
At the hour of my death, call me
and bid me come to you
that with your saints I may praise you
forever and ever. 
Amen.

Anima Christi, p.1370

Optional Scripture Reading

Zechariah 7 / 8 / 9 



68

Morning Liturgy 
April 29th - May 3rd

Opening Psalm  Psalm 105: 1-22

Oh give thanks to the Lord; call upon his name;
    make known his deeds among the peoples!
Sing to him, sing praises to him;
    tell of all his wondrous works!
Glory in his holy name;
    let the hearts of those who seek the Lord rejoice!
Seek the Lord and his strength;
    seek his presence continually!
Remember the wondrous works that he has done,
    his miracles, and the judgments he uttered,
O offspring of Abraham, his servant,
    children of Jacob, his chosen ones!

He is the Lord our God;
    his judgments are in all the earth.
He remembers his covenant forever,
    the word that he commanded, for a thousand generations,
the covenant that he made with Abraham,
    his sworn promise to Isaac,
which he confirmed to Jacob as a statute,
    to Israel as an everlasting covenant,
saying, “To you I will give the land of Canaan
    as your portion for an inheritance.”

When they were few in number,
    of little account, and sojourners in it,
wandering from nation to nation,
    from one kingdom to another people,
he allowed no one to oppress them;
    he rebuked kings on their account,
saying, “Touch not my anointed ones,
    do my prophets no harm!”

When he summoned a famine on the land
    and broke all supply of bread,
he had sent a man ahead of them,
    Joseph, who was sold as a slave.
His feet were hurt with fetters;
    his neck was put in a collar of iron;
until what he had said came to pass,
    the word of the Lord tested him.
The king sent and released him;
    the ruler of the peoples set him free;



69

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

he made him lord of his house
    and ruler of all his possessions,
to bind his princes at his pleasure
    and to teach his elders wisdom. ESV

Hymn

All Glory Be to God on High  p. 82
In Christ There Is No East or West  p. 105

Closing Prayer

Almighty God,
a thousand years in your sight pass as a watch in the night.
Let us run with endurance the race that is set before us,
forgetting what lies behind
and straining forward to what lies ahead,
that so finally by your mercy
we may obtain the crown of everlasting life;
through Jesus Christ our Lord.
Amen.

John Wallace Suter, p.1919

Optional Scripture Reading

Zechariah 10 / 11 / 12 



70

Morning Liturgy 
May 6th - 10th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 105: 23-45

Then Israel came to Egypt;
    Jacob sojourned in the land of Ham.
And the Lord made his people very fruitful
    and made them stronger than their foes.
He turned their hearts to hate his people,
    to deal craftily with his servants.

He sent Moses, his servant,
    and Aaron, whom he had chosen.
They performed his signs among them
    and miracles in the land of Ham.
He sent darkness, and made the land dark;
    they did not rebel against his words.
He turned their waters into blood
    and caused their fish to die.
Their land swarmed with frogs,
    even in the chambers of their kings.
He spoke, and there came swarms of flies,
    and gnats throughout their country.
He gave them hail for rain,
    and fiery lightning bolts through their land.
He struck down their vines and fig trees,
    and shattered the trees of their country.
He spoke, and the locusts came,
    young locusts without number,
which devoured all the vegetation in their land
    and ate up the fruit of their ground.
He struck down all the firstborn in their land,
    the firstfruits of all their strength.

Then he brought out Israel with silver and gold,
    and there was none among his tribes who stumbled.
Egypt was glad when they departed,
    for dread of them had fallen upon it.

He spread a cloud for a covering,
    and fire to give light by night.
They asked, and he brought quail,
    and gave them bread from heaven in abundance.
He opened the rock, and water gushed out;
    it flowed through the desert like a river.
For he remembered his holy promise,
    and Abraham, his servant.



71

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

So he brought his people out with joy,
    his chosen ones with singing.
And he gave them the lands of the nations,
    and they took possession of the fruit of the peoples’ toil,
that they might keep his statutes
    and observe his laws.

Praise the Lord! ESV

Hymn

O For A Thousand Tongues to Sing  p. 113
Hail to the Lord’s Anointed  p. 96

Closing Prayer

Guide us, Lord,
in all the changes and varieties of the world;
that we may have evenness and tranquility of spirit:
that we may not grumble in adversity
nor grow proud in prosperity,
but in serene faith surrender our souls
to your most divine will;
through Jesus Christ our Lord.
Amen.

Jeremy Taylor (1613-1667)

Optional Scripture Reading

Zechariah 13 / 14



72

Morning Liturgy 
May 13th - 17th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 31:1-19

In you, O Lord, do I take refuge;
    let me never be put to shame;
    in your righteousness deliver me!
Incline your ear to me;
    rescue me speedily!
Be a rock of refuge for me,
    a strong fortress to save me!

For you are my rock and my fortress;
    and for your name’s sake you lead me and guide me;
you take me out of the net they have hidden for me,
    for you are my refuge.
Into your hand I commit my spirit;
    you have redeemed me, O Lord, faithful God.

I hate those who pay regard to worthless idols,
    but I trust in the Lord.
I will rejoice and be glad in your steadfast love,
    because you have seen my affliction;
    you have known the distress of my soul,
and you have not delivered me into the hand of the enemy;
    you have set my feet in a broad place.

Be gracious to me, O Lord, for I am in distress;
    my eye is wasted from grief;
    my soul and my body also.
For my life is spent with sorrow,
    and my years with sighing;
my strength fails because of my iniquity,
    and my bones waste away.

Because of all my adversaries I have become a reproach,
    especially to my neighbors,
and an object of dread to my acquaintances;
    those who see me in the street flee from me.
I have been forgotten like one who is dead;
    I have become like a broken vessel.
For I hear the whispering of many—
    terror on every side!—
as they scheme together against me,
    as they plot to take my life.

But I trust in you, O Lord;
    I say, “You are my God.”



73

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

My times are in your hand;
    rescue me from the hand of my enemies and from my persecutors!
Make your face shine on your servant;
    save me in your steadfast love!
O Lord, let me not be put to shame,
    for I call upon you;
let the wicked be put to shame;
    let them go silently to Sheol.
Let the lying lips be mute,
    which speak insolently against the righteous
    in pride and contempt.

Oh, how abundant is your goodness,
    which you have stored up for those who fear you
and worked for those who take refuge in you,
    in the sight of the children of mankind!  ESV

Hymn

O For A Thousand Tongues to Sing  p. 113
Jesus Lover Of My Soul   p. 106

Closing Prayer

Grant us, Lord, not to be anxious about earthly things, but to love things heavenly;
and even now, as we live among things that are passing away, 
to hold fast to those things that shall endure;
through Jesus Christ our Lord, who lives and reigns with you and Holy Spirit,
one God, forever and ever. 
Amen. 

Book of Common Prayer

Optional Scripture Reading

Zechariah 13 / 14



74

Morning Liturgy 
May 20th - 24th

Opening Psalm  Psalm 44:1-8

O God, we have heard with our ears,
    our fathers have told us,
what deeds you performed in their days,
    in the days of old:
you with your own hand drove out the nations,
    but them you planted;
you afflicted the peoples,
    but them you set free;
for not by their own sword did they win the land,
    nor did their own arm save them,
but your right hand and your arm,
    and the light of your face,
    for you delighted in them.

You are my King, O God;
    ordain salvation for Jacob!
Through you we push down our foes;
    through your name we tread down those who rise up against us.
For not in my bow do I trust,
    nor can my sword save me.
But you have saved us from our foes
    and have put to shame those who hate us.
In God we have boasted continually,
    and we will give thanks to your name forever. ESV

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  



75

Hymn

O For A Thousand Tongues to Sing  p. 113
O God Beyond All Praising   p. 114

Closing Prayer

O Lord Jesus,
Creator of all things,
light of the glory
of the Father in heaven.
I thank you for letting me see
the light of a new day!
Bright Sun of Righteousness,
arise and shine in my heart,
so that I may walk as a child of light as in the day,
and finally see you
in the eternal light of joy everlasting.
Amen.

Wilhelm Löhe, p.1914

Optional Scripture Reading

Lamentations 1 / 2 / 3



76

Morning Liturgy 
May 27th - 31st

Opening Psalm  Psalm 148

Praise the Lord!

Praise the Lord from the heavens;
    praise him in the heights!
Praise him, all his angels;
    praise him, all his hosts!

Praise him, sun and moon,
    praise him, all you shining stars!
Praise him, you highest heavens,
    and you waters above the heavens!

Let them praise the name of the Lord!
    For he commanded and they were created.
And he established them forever and ever;
    he gave a decree, and it shall not pass away.

Praise the Lord from the earth,
    you great sea creatures and all deeps,
fire and hail, snow and mist,
    stormy wind fulfilling his word!

Mountains and all hills,
    fruit trees and all cedars!
Beasts and all livestock,
    creeping things and flying birds!

Kings of the earth and all peoples,
    princes and all rulers of the earth!
Young men and maidens together,
    old men and children!

Let them praise the name of the Lord,
    for his name alone is exalted;
    his majesty is above earth and heaven.
He has raised up a horn for his people,
    praise for all his saints,
    for the people of Israel who are near to him.
Praise the Lord!  ESV



77

Minute of Silent Prayer

The Lord’s Prayer

Our Father, who art in heaven, hallowed be thy name.  
Thy kingdom come, thy will be done on Earth as it is in Heaven.  
Give us this day our daily bread, 
And forgive us our trespasses as we forgive those who trespass against us; 
And lead us not into temptation, but deliver us from evil,
For thine is the Kingdom, the power, and the glory, forever and ever. 
Amen.  

Hymn

O For A Thousand Tongues to Sing  p. 113
All Creatures of Our God and King  p. 81

Closing Prayer

Who is like you, Jesus, sweet Jesus?
You are the light of those who are spiritually lost.
You are the life of those who are spiritually dead.
You are the liberation of those who are imprisoned by guilt.
You are the glory of those who hate themselves.
You are the guardian of those who are paralyzed by fear.
You are the guide of those who are bewildered by falsehood.
You are the peace of those who are in turmoil.
You are the prince of those who yearn to be led.
You are the priest of those who seek the truth.

Johann Freylinghausen (1670-1739)

Optional Scripture Reading

Lamentations 4 / 5



78



Hymnal

2023-2024
ordered alphabetically by first line

A Mighty Fortress Is Our God  80

All Creatures of Our God and King 81

All Glory Be to God on High 82

All I Have is Christ 83

All Things Bright and Beautiful 84

Amazing Grace, How Sweet the Sound    85

Angels We Have Heard on High 86

Awake, My Soul, and with the Sun 87

Be Thou My Vision 88

Come Behold the Wondrous Mystery 89

Come Down, O Love Divine 90

Come, Thou Fount of Every Blessing 91

Come, Thou Long Expected Jesus 92

Go Tell It on the Mountain 93

God Rest Ye Merry, Gentlemen  94

Godhead Here in Hiding 95

Hail to the Lord’s Anointed  96

Hark! The Herald Angels Sing 97

Holy God, We Praise Thy Name  98

Holy, Holy, Holy 99

How Deep the Father’s Love for Us 100

How Firm a Foundation 101

I Heard the Voice of Jesus Say 102

I Sing the Almighty Power of God 103

In Christ Alone, My Hope is Found 104

In Christ There is No East or West 105

Jesus, Lover of my Soul 106

Jesus Paid It All 107

Lord of All Hopefulness 108

Love Divine, All Love’s Excelling 109

My Hope Is Built on Nothing Less  110

O Come All Ye Faithful  111

O Come, O Come Emmanuel  112

O For A Thousand Tongues to Sing 113

O God Beyond All Praising  114

O Sacred Head, Sore Wounded  115

O Sons and Daughters  116

O the Deep, Deep Love of Jesus  117

O Worship the King 118

Praise to the Lord, The Almighty  119

Praise, My Soul, the King of Heaven 120

Rock of Ages, Cleft for Me 121

Savior of the Nations, Come 122

Silent Night, Holy Night 123

Sing Praise to God 124

Songs of Thankfulness and Praise  125

That Easter Day with Joy was Bright 126

The First Nowell 127

The King of Love My Shepherd Is 128

The Spacious Firmament on High 129

There is a Fountain Filled with Blood 130

What Wondrous Love is This 131

DOXOLOGY 132

The starting pitch listed at the top of each hymn is the first note of the melody.
Harmonies are given to encourage sight-reading and part-singing.
The simplified chord progressions are for musicians who would like to improvise an accompaniment. 

Unless otherwise noted, all hymn arrangements are by Lillis Weeks and are the property of The Habersham School.



80

A Mighty Fortress Is Our God 
Text: Martin Luther (1483-1546), para. Psalm 46

EIN FESTE BURG Martin Luther (1483-1546)



81

All Creatures of Our God and King
Text: St. Francis of Assisi (13th c.), tr. William H. Draper (1885-1933)

LASST UNS ERFREUEN 17th c. German melody



82

All Glory Be to God on High
Text: Nicolaus Decius (1485-1546), tr. F. Bland Tucker

ALLEIN GOTT IN DER HOH 16th c. German melody



83

All I Have Is Christ
Jordan Kauflin

Copyright © 2008 Sovereign Grace Praise
Used by permission. 
CCLI #21580012



84

All Things Bright and Beautiful
Text: Cecil Francis Alexander (1818-1893)

ROYAL OAK 17th c. English melody



85

Amazing Grace
Text: John Newton (1725-1807)

NEW BRITAIN 19th c. American Folk Tune



86

Angels We Have Heard on High
Text: 18th c. French Carol

GLORIA 18th c. French Carol, arr. Edwards Shippen Barnes (1887-1958)



87

Awake My Soul and with the Sun
Text: Thomas Ken (1637-1711)

TALLIS’ CANON Thomas Tallis (1505-1585)



88

Be Thou My Vision
Text: Anonymous, 8th c.

SLANE Traditional Irish Melody



89

Come Behold the Wondrous Mystery
Matt Boswell, Matt Papa, Michael Bleeker

WONDROUS MYSTERY

Copyright © 2013 McKinney Music, In.
Used by permission. 
CCLI #21580012



90

Come Down, O Love Divine
Text: Biano da Siena (15th c. Italian), tr. Richard Littledale

DOWN AMPNEY Ralph Vaughan Williams (1872-1958)



91

Come, Thou Fount of Every Blessing
Text: Robert Robinson (1735-1790)

NETTLETON 19th c. American Folk Tune



92

Come, Thou Long Expected Jesus
Text: Charles Wesley (1707-1788)

HYFRYDOL Rowland H. Prichard (1811-1887)



93

Go Tell It on the Mountain
Text: 19th c. African-American Spiritual

GO TELL IT



94

God Rest Ye Merry, Gentlemen
Text: 18th c. Traditional English Carol

GOD REST YE MERRY



95

Godhead Here in Hiding
Text: Thomas Aquinas (13th c.), tr. Gerald Manley Hopkins

ADORO TE DEVOTE 13th c. French Plainsong



96

Hail to the Lord’s Anointed
Text: James Montgomery (1771-1854)

MOVILLE  Traditional Irish Melody



97

Hark the Herald Angels Sing
Text: Charles Wesley (1707-1788)

MENDELSSOHN Felix Mendelssohn-Bartholdy (1809-1847)



98

Holy God, We Praise Thy Name
Text: Paraphrase of the Te Deum (4th c.) by Ignaz Franz (18th c.), tr. Clarence Walworth (19th c.)

GROSSER GOTT 17th c. German hymn melody



99

Holy, Holy, Holy
Text: Reginald Heber (1783-1826)

NICAEA John Bacchus Dykes (1823-1876)



100

How Deep The Father’s Love For Us
Stuart Townend

Copyright © 1995 Thank You Music
Used by permission. 
CCLI #21580012



101

How Firm a Foundation
Text: 18th c. American Text

FOUNDATION American Folk Melody



102

I Heard the Voice of Jesus Say
Text: Horatius Bonar (1808-1899)

KINGSFOLD English Folk Song, adap. Ralph Vaughn Williams (1872-1958)



103

I Sing the Almighty Power of God
Text: Isaac Watts (1674-1748)

FOREST GREEN Ralph Vaughan Williams (1872-1958)



104

In Christ Alone, My Hope is Found
Keith Getty & Stuart Townend

Copyright © 1995 Thank You Music
Used by permission. 
CCLI #21580012



105

In Christ There is no East or West
Text: John Oxenham (1852-1941)

MC KEE African-American melody, adap. H.T Burleigh (1866-1949)



106

Jesus, Lover of My Soul
Text: Charles Wesley (1707-1788)

ABERYSTWYTH Joseph Parry (1841-1903)



107

Jesus Paid It All
Text: Elvina M. Hall (1820-1889)

ALL TO CHRIST John T. Grape (1835-1915)



108

Lord of All Hopefulness 
Text: Jan Struther (1901-1953)

SLANE Traditional Irish Melody



109

Love Divine, All Love’s Excelling
Text: Charles Wesley (1707-1788)

HYFRYDOL Rowland Pritchard (1811-1887)



110

My Hope Is Built on Nothing Less
Text: Edward Mote (1797-1874)

SOLID ROCK William B. Bradbury (1816-1868)



111

O Come, All Ye Faithful
Text: John Francis Wade (1711-1786), tr. Frederick Oakeley

ADESTE FIDELES John Francis Wade



112

O Come, O Come Emmanuel
Text: 9th c. Latin

VENI, VENI, EMMANUEL adap. Thomas Helmore (1811-1890)



113

O For a Thousand Tongues to Sing
Text: Charles Wesley

AZMON Carl G. Glazer (1784-1829)



114

O God Beyond All Praising
Text: Michael A Parry (1942-1996)

THAXTED Gustav Holst (1874-1934)



115

O Sacred Head, Sore Wounded
Text: Paul Gerhardt (1607-1676), tr. Robert Seymour Bridges

PASSION CHORALE Hans Leo Hassler (1564-1612)



116

O Sons and Daughters
Text: Jean Tisserand (15th c.), tr. John Mason Neale

O FILII ET FILIAE 15th c. French Melody



117

O the Deep, Deep Love of Jesus
Text: Samuel Trevor Francis (1834-1925)

EBENEZER Thomas John Williams (1869-1944)



118

O Worship the King
Text: Robert Grant (1779-1838)

LYONS adap. Michael Haydn (1737-1806)



119

Praise, My Soul, The King of Heaven
Text: Henry Francis Lyte (1793-1847), para. Psalm 103

LAUDA ANIMA  John Goss (1800-1880)



120

Praise to the Lord, The Almighty
Text: Joachim Neander (1650-1680), tr. Catherine Winkworth

LOBE DEN HERREN 17th c. German Melody



121

Rock of Ages, Cleft for Me
Text: Augustus Nontague Toplady (1740-1778)

PETRA Richard Redhead (1820-1901)



122

Savior of the Nations, Come
Text: St. Ambrose of Milan (340-397)

NUN KOMM, DER HEIDEN HEILAND Martin Luther (1483-1546), arr. J.S. Bach (1685-1750)



123

Silent Night, Holy Night
Text: Joseph Mohr (1792-1848)

STILLE NACHT Franz Gruber (1787-1863)



124

Sing Praise to God
Text: Johan Jakob Schutz (1640-1690), tr. Frances Elizabeth Cox

MIT FREUDEN ZART 17th c. German Melody, arr. Maurice F. Bell (1906)



125

Songs of Thankfulness and Praise
Text: Christopher Wordsworth (1807-1855), verse 4 by F. Bland Tucker (1895-1984)

SALZBURG Jakob Hintze (1622-1702)



126

That Easter Day with Joy was Bright
Text: 5th c. Latin

PUER NOBIS 15th c. melody, adap. Michael Praetorius (1571-1621)



127

The First Nowell
Text: Anonymous

THE FIRST NOWELL Traditional English Carol



128

The King of Love My Shepherd Is
Text: Henry Baker (1821-1877), para. Psalm 23

ST. COLUMBA Traditional Irish Melody



129

The Spacious Firmament on High
Text: Joseph Addison (1672-1719), para. Psalm 19:1-6

CREATION Franz Joseph Haydn (1732-1809)



130

There is a Fountain Filled with Blood
Text: William Cowper (1731-1800)

CLEANSING FOUNTAIN Early American Melody, arr. Lowell Mason (1792-1892)



131

What Wondrous Love is This
Text: American Folk Hymn

WONDROUS LOVE William Walker’s Southern Harmony (1835)



132

Doxology
Text: Thomas Ken (1637-1711)

OLD HUNDREDTH Geneva Psalter (1541)


